GeneSiC Semiconductor Inc. Notes to Condensed Financial Statements June 30, 2022, and December 31, 2021 (unaudited) 10 Note 6 – Related party transaction The Company leases office space from a separate entity owned by the stockholder of the Company (see Note 5). Note 7 - Profit-sharing plan The Company maintains a profit-sharing plan covering substantially all employees. The profit-sharing plan is open to all employees for participation in the first quarter following the date of hire or during the open enrollment periods every quarter thereafter. The Company contributes to the plan based on profits earned. Contributions made by the Company are immediately 100% vested. For the six months ended June 30, 2022, the Company made $122,058 in contributions to the plan. Note 9 - Subsequent events On August 15, 2022, Navitas Semiconductor Corporation ("Navitas") acquired the Company, in exchange for consideration consisting of approximately $100,000,000 in cash and 24,883,161 shares of Navitas common stock. The acquisition was consummated pursuant to an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Merger Agreement") by and among the Navitas, Gemini Acquisition LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and a wholly owned direct subsidiary of the Company ("Merger Sub"), the Company, and the stockholders of the Company. Pursuant to the Merger Agreement and immediately after its execution and delivery, the Company merged with and into Merger Sub (the "Merger"), with Merger Sub as the surviving entity and continuing to operate the GeneSiC business after the Merger as a wholly owned subsidiary of Navitas. The Merger Agreement also includes possible earn-out payments of up to $25,000,000, conditioned on revenue targets for the GeneSiC business over the four fiscal quarters ending September 30, 2023.

Exhibit 99.3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2022

(IN THOUSANDS)

Navitas
Semiconductor Corp

GeneSiC
Semiconductor

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes  Pro Forma Combined

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 240,504  $ 936  $ (99,292) (g) $ 142,148
Accounts receivable, net 9,407  2,784  —  12,191
Inventory 13,995  1,408  539  (i) 15,942
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 2,342  62  —  2,404
Total current assets 266,248  5,190  (98,753) 172,685
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net 4,266  230  —  4,496
OPERATING LEASE RIGHT OF USE ASSETS 7,039  —  —  7,039
INTANGIBLE ASSETS, net 421  —  110,100  (a) 110,521
GOODWILL 1,177  —  131,061  (b) 132,238
OTHER ASSETS 7,166  7  —  7,173
Total assets $ 286,317  $ 5,427  $ 142,408  $ 434,152
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable and other accrued expenses $ 6,300  $ 921  $ —  $ 7,221
Accrued compensation expenses 4,910  1  —  4,911
Current operating lease liabilities 1,165  —  —  1,165
Current portion of long-term debt 3,200  —  —  3,200
Other liabilities 4  —  —  4
Total current liabilities 15,579  922  —  16,501
LONG-TERM DEBT 2,122  —  —  2,122
OPERATING LEASE LIABILITIES NONCURRENT 5,824  —  —  5,824
EARNOUT LIABILITY 15,913  —  600  (c) 16,513
Total liabilities 39,438  922  600  40,960
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Navitas: Common stock, $0.0001 par value, 740,000,000 shares authorized as
of June 30, 2022, and 125,473,437 and 117,750,608 shares issued and
outstanding at June 30, 2022 16  —  2  (h) 18
GeneSiC: Common stock, no par value, 5,000 shares authorized, issued, and
outstanding at June 30, 2022 —  50  (50) (d) —
Additional paid-in capital 361,963  —  146,311  (h) 508,274
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (62) —  —  (62)
Accumulated deficit (retained earnings) (115,038) 4,455  (4,455) (d) (115,038)
Total stockholders’ equity 246,879  4,505  141,808  393,192
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 286,317  $ 5,427  $ 142,408  $ 434,152

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Navitas
Semiconductor Corp

GeneSiC
Semiconductor

Transaction
Adjustments Notes  Pro Forma Combined

NET REVENUES $ 15,351  $ 9,845  $ —  $ 25,196
COST OF REVENUES 8,803 2,396 —  11,199
GROSS PROFIT 6,548 7,449 —  13,997
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Research and development 23,019 509 7,268  (f) 30,796
Selling, general and administrative 38,537 686 (3,796) (e) (f) 35,427
Total operating expenses 61,556 1,195 3,472 66,223
LOSS FROM OPERATIONS (55,008) 6,254  (3,472) (52,226)
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE), net:
Interest income (expense), net 28 —  —  28
Gain from change in fair value of warrants 51,763 —  —  51,763
Gain from change in fair value of earnout liabilities 118,260 —  —  118,260
Other expense (1,141) (56) —  (1,197)
Total other income (expense), net 168,910 (56) —  168,854
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES 113,902 6,198 (3,472) 116,628
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES 273 —  273
NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 113,629  $ 6,198  $ (3,472) $ 116,355

NET INCOME (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE:
Basic net income (loss) per share attributable to common stockholders $ 0.93  $ 0.79
Diluted net income (loss) per share attributable to common stockholders $ 0.87  $ 0.75

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES USED IN NET INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE
ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON STOCKHOLDERS:
Basic common shares 121,827 24,833 146,660
Diluted common shares 130,882 24,833 155,715

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Navitas Semiconductor
Corp

GeneSiC
Semiconductor

Transaction
Adjustments Notes  Pro Forma Combined

NET REVENUES $ 23,736  $ 14,409  $ —  $ 38,145
COST OF REVENUES 13,050 4,826 —  17,876
GROSS PROFIT 10,686 9,583 —  20,269
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Research and development 27,820 —  14,535  (f) 42,355
Selling, general and administrative 51,374 1,774 3,260  (f) 56,408
Total operating expenses 79,194 1,774 17,795 98,763
LOSS FROM OPERATIONS (68,508) 7,809 (17,795) (78,494)
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE), net:
Interest expense, net of interest income of $22 for Navitas (257) —  —  (257)
Loss from change in fair value of warrants (45,625) —  —  (45,625)
Loss from change in fair value of earnout liabilities (38,105) —  —  (38,105)
Other income (expense) (143) (73) —  (216)
Total other income (expense), net (84,130) (73) —  (84,203)
LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAXES (152,638) 7,736 (17,795) (162,697)
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES 47 —  —  47
NET INCOME (LOSS) $ (152,685) $ 7,736  $ (17,795) $ (162,744)

NET INCOME (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE:
Basic net income (loss) per share attributable to common stockholders $ (3.90) $ (2.54)
Diluted net income (loss) per share attributable to common stockholders $ (3.90) $ (2.54)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES USED IN NET INCOME (LOSS) PER
SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON STOCKHOLDERS:
Basic common shares 39,167 24,833 64,000
Diluted common shares 39,167 24,833 64,000

NAVITAS SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Introduction

On August 15, 2022, Navitas Semiconductor Corporation (“Navitas” or the “Company”) entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Merger Agreement”) by
and among Navitas, Gemini Acquisition LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and a wholly owned direct subsidiary of Navitas (“Merger Sub”), GeneSiC
Semiconductor Inc., a Delaware corporation (“GeneSiC”), and the stockholders of GeneSiC, including Ranbir Singh and The Ranbir Singh Irrevocable Trust dated
February 4, 2022 (collectively, “Sellers”). Pursuant to the Merger Agreement and immediately after its execution and delivery, GeneSiC merged with and into Merger